

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

OLLIE JAMES GOAD

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO. SC00-785

STATE OF FLORIDA,
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

-----/

On Discretionary Review from the District
Court of Appeal, First District of Florida

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARLIE MCCOY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 333646

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL - PL 01
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Item</u>	<u>Page</u>
T A B L E O F CONTENTS.....	i
T A B L E O F CITATIONS.....	ii
STATEMENT CERTIFYING TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	iv
S T A T E M E N T O F C A S E A N D FACTS.....	1
S U M M A R Y O F T H E ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	..4

ISSUE I

WHETHER APPLICATION OF §960.297, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO INMATES WHOSE CRIMES PRECEDED THAT LAW, VIOLATES THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE OF THE FLORIDA OR U.S. CONSTITUTION.4
A. No Conflict.4
B. Standard of Review.5
C. Ex Post Facto.	6
1. §960.297 is not Retroactive.7
2. §960.297 does not Expressly Impose "Punishment".	11

3. The Lien for Incarceration Costs
is not Punitive.
19

ISSUE II

**WHETHER APPLICATION OF §960.297, FLORIDA
STATUTES, TO INMATES WHOSE CRIMES PRECEDED
THAT LAW, VIOLATES SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS.
26**

CONCLUSION.....
.29

C E R T I F I C A T E O F
SERVICE.....30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Federal Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>California Department of Corrections v. Morales</u> , 115 S. Ct. 1597 (1995)	17
<u>Collins v. Youngblood</u> , 110 S. Ct. 2715 (1990)	6,7
<u>Cutshall v. Sundquist</u> , 193 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. den.</i> , 2000 WL 36203 (no. 99-1123) (U.S. Ap. 3, 2000) . . .	14,20,24
<u>Department of Revenue of Mont. v. Kurth Ranch</u> , 114 S. Ct. 1937 (1994)	24
<u>Hudson v. United States</u> , 118 S. Ct. 488 (1997) . .	11, <i>passim</i>
<u>Kansas v. Hendricks</u> , 117 S. Ct. 2072 (1997) . .	11,13,14,18
<u>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</u> , 83 S. Ct. 554 (1963)	13,14,19,22
<u>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</u> , 114 S. Ct. 1483 (1994) .	8,28
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> , 95 S. Ct. 1881 (1975)	22
<u>Taylor v. State of Rhode Island</u> , 101 F.3d 780 (1st Cir. 1996), <i>cert. den.</i> , 117 S. Ct. 2480 (1997) . . .	18

<u>In re Thomas L. Maxwell</u> , 229 B.R. 400 (E.D. Ky. 1998)	20,21,22
<u>United States ex rel Marcus v. Hess</u> , 63 S. Ct. 379 (1943)	11
<u>Villas of Lake Jackson, Ltd. v. Leon County</u> , 121 F.3d 610 (11th Cir. 1997)	28,29
<u>Weaver v. Graham</u> , 101 S.Ct. 960 (1981)	10

State Cases

<u>84 Lumber Co. v. Cooper</u> , 656 So. 2d 1297 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	5
<u>Alberts v. State</u> , 711 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	4,5
<u>Cassady v. Moore</u> , 737 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	6,7
<u>Gary v. State</u> , 669 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	4,5

<u>Gwong v. Singletary</u> , 683 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 1996), cert. den. 117 S.Ct. 1018 (1997)	6
<u>Ilkanic v. City of Fort Lauderdale</u> , 705 So. 2d 1371 (Fla. 1998)	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 729 So. 2d 947 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998), rev. den. 72 So.2d 906 (Fla. 1999)	9, 10
<u>Major v. State</u> , 180 So. 2d 335 (Fla.1965)	12
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Chase Federal Housing Corp.</u> , 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999)	8
<u>Okeechobee Health Care v. Collins</u> , 726 So.2d 775 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	27
<u>People v. Rivera</u> , 65 Cal. App. 4th 705 (Cal. 3d App. Dist. 1998)	17
<u>Racetrac Petroleum, Inc. v. Delco Oil, Inc.</u> , 721 So. 2d 376 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	6
<u>Reeves v. State</u> , 612 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 1992)	9, 10
<u>State v. Hootman</u> , 709 So. 2d 1357 (Fla. 1998)	6, 7
<u>State v. Matute-Chirinos</u> , 713 So. 2d 1006 (Fla. 1998)	6
<u>State v. Slaughter</u> , 574 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	6
<u>Vickson v. Singletary</u> , 734 So. 2d 376 (Fla. 1999)	19
<u>Waldrup v. Dugger</u> , 562 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1990)	23
<u>Other Authority</u>	
Ex Post Facto Clause, U.S. Const.	6, <i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. §523(a)(7)	20
Art. V, §3(b)(3) & (4), Fla. Const.	1, 4, 5
§960.29-.296, Fla. Stat	4

§960.29, Fla. Stat 13,21
§960.293, Fla. Stat 7, *passim*
§960.297, Fla. Stat 2, *passim*
ch. 94-342, Laws of Fla. [various sections] 12
ch. 95-184, Laws of Fla. 27
